
Statutory Instrument No. 34 of 1983
CONTROL OF GOODS, PRICES AND OTHER CHARGES ACT

(Cap. 43:07)
CONTROL OF GOODS, PRICES AND OTHER CHARGES (PETROLEUM 

PRICES) REGULATIONS, 1983
(Published on 4th March, 1983)

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS
REGULATION

1. Citation and commencement
2. Interpretation
3. Retail prices of petroleum products
4. Revocation of S.I. 58 of 1982

SCHEDULE
IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred on the Minister of Commerce and Industry 

by section 3 of the Control of Goods, Prices and Other Charges Act, the following 
Regulations are hereby made —

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Control of Goods, Prices 
and Other Charges (Petroleum Prices) Regulations, 1983 and shall 
come into operation on 5th March, 1983.

2. In these Regulations “the levy” means the levy imposed by the Control of Goods (Petroleum Products) (Levy) Regulations, 1979.
3. No person shall sell, by retail, either in person or through an agent, 

servant or employee, —
(a) at any place specified in the first column of the Schedule, the 

petroleum product specified at the head of the second, third, fifth, 
sixth, seventh or eighth column of the said Schedule at a price 
exceeding the amount per litre specified in relation to that place in 
that column (which amount includes the levy of 9,70 thebe per 
litre in respect of petrol and 9,22 thebe in respect of diesel and 8,56 
thebe in respect of power paraffin);

(b) at any place specified in the first column of the said Schedule, 
illuminating paraffin in quantities of more than 750 ml at a price 
exceeding the amount per litre specified in relation to that place in 
subcolumn (a) of the fourth column of the said Schedule (which 
amount includes the levy of 3,27 thebe per litre;)

(c) at any place specified in the first column of the said Schedule, 
illuminating paraffin in quantities of 750 ml or less at a price 
exceeding the amount per 750 ml specified in relation to that place 
in subcolumn (b) of the fourth column of the said Schedule (which 
amount includes the levy of 2,45 thebe per 750 ml), or

(d) at any place not specified in the first column of the Schedule, the 
petroleum product specified at the head of the - -(i) second or third column of the Schedule at a price exceeding by

more than 3,70 thebe;
(ii) fourth column (a) of the Schedule at a price exceeding by more 

than 2,80 thebe;(iii) fourth column (b) of the Schedule at a price exceeding by more 
than 3,00 thebe;(iv) fifth column of the Schedule at a price exceeding by more than 
2,80 thebe; or
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(v) sixth, seventh or eighth cnlumn of the, Schedule at a price 
exceeding by more than 3,30 thebe.

plus the appropriate levy, per litre the price at Which the product was delivered to him.
Revocation 4. Thé control of Goods, Prices and Other Charges (Petroleum
ofS.I. 67 
of 1982 Prices) (No. 2) Regulations, 1982 are hereby revoked.

SCHEDULE
R egu lar Super Illu m in a tin g P ow er L o w  rate M iddle H ig h
P etrol Petrol Paraffin Paraffin Diesel Diesel rate

Place (a) (b) D iesel
per per
litre 750 m l

Artesia 65,40 66,20 51,90 38,50 53,20 53,60 54,60 63,50
Bathoen 63,90 64,70 50,50 37,50 51,90 52,30 53,30 62,20
Bobonong 68,10 68,90 54,20 40,50 55,40 55,80 56,80 65,70
Chobe : 72,60 73,40 58,60 43,50 59,70 60,10 61,10 70,00
Dibete ; 66,50 67,30 53,00 39,50 54,30 54,70 55,70 64,60
iDibete +  2 Kg 66,50 67,30 53,00 39,50 54,30 54,70 55,70 64,60
Ditshegwane 66,00 66,80 52,50 39,50 53,80 54,20 55,20 64,10
Foley 66,40 67,20 52,50 39,50 53,60 54,00 55,00 63,90
Francistown 66,80 67,60 52,80 39,50 53,90 54,30 55,30 64,20
Gaborone 64,40 65,20 50,90 37,50 52,20 52,60 53,60 62,50
Good-hope 64,10 64,90 50,70 37,50 52,10 52,50 53,50 62,40
Gweta 69,90 70,70 55,90 41,50 57,00 57,40 58,40 67,30
Hildvale 63,90 64,70 50,50 37,50 51,90 52,30 53,30 62,20
Jwaneng .65,50 >66,30 52,10 38,50 53,50 53,90 54,90 63,80
Kanye 64,10 64,90 50,70 37,50 52,10 52,50 ՛ 53,50 62,40
Rasane 72.60 73,40 58,60 43,50 59,70 60,10 61,10 70,00
iKazungula 72,60 73,40 58,60 43,50 59,70 60,10 61,10 70,00
Kgale : 64,40 65,20 50,90 37,50 52,20 52,60 53,60 62,50
Kgwakgwe 64,90 65,70 51,50 38,50 52,90 53,30 54,30 63,20
iterala : 68,50 69,30 54,60 40,50 55,70 56,10 57,10 66,00
Letihakane 59,40 70,20 55,40 ; 411,50 5630 56,90 57,90 66,80
¡Letlhakeng 66,00 66,80 52,50 39,50 53,80 y 54,20 55,20 64,10
Lobatse 63,90 64,70 50,50 37,50 51,90 52,30 53,30 : 62,20
Lose 67,00 67.80 53,50 39,50 54,80 55,20 56,20 65,10
Machaneng 69,70 70,50 55,80 41,50 57,00 57.40 58,40: 67,30
iMakopo 67,80 68,60 53,80 39,50 54,90 55,30 56,30 65,20
¡Mahalapye 
Martins Drift 
Matsitama
^fetlojane
¡Mmadinare
JVIochudi
Moeng

68,00
68.50 
67,00
72.60 
64,90 
67,30
64.60
68.50

68,80
69.30 
67,80
73.40 
65,70 
68,10
65.40
69.30

54.10
54.60 
53,00
58.60 
51,50 
53,40
51.10
54.60

40.50
40.50
39.50
43.50
38.50
39.50
37.50
40.50

55,20
55.70 
54,10
59.70 
52,90 
54,60 
52,40
55.70

55,60
56.10 
54,50
60.10 
53,30 
55,00 
52,80 
56,10

56,60
57.10 
55,50
61.10 
54,30 
56,00 
53,80 ; 
57,10

65,50
66,00
64,40
70.00 
63,20 
61,90 
62,70
66.00

Mole’joioie 65,40 66.20 51,90 38,50 53,20 53,60 54,60 63y50
M op'pi 69,90 70.70 55,90 41,50 57,00 57,40. : 58,40 : 67,30
Moshaneng 64,90 65,70 51,50 38,50 52v90 53,30 : 54,30 ; 63,20
Moshupa 64,90 65,70 51,50 38,50 52,90 53.30 : 54,80. 63,20
Nata. 68,90 69,70 54,90 40,50 56,00 56,40 ;. 57,40 66.30
Ngoma 64,00 74,80 60,00 44,50 61,10 61,50 62,50 71,40
Drapa 69,40 70,20 55,40 42,50 56,50 56,90 57,90 66.80
btse 64,10 64,90 50,70 37,50 52,10 52,50 . 53,50' 62,40
Oxenham Ranch 68,00 68,80 54,10 40,50 55,20 55,60, 56,60 65,50
Palapyé 67,40 68,20 53,50 39,50 54,60 55,00 56,00 64,90
Pal la Road 66.50 67,30 53,00 39,50 54,30 54,70 55,70 64,60
Pandamatenga 70,90 71,70 56,90 42,50 58,00 58,40 59,40 68,30
■ filane 64;ö0 65,40 51,10 37,50 52,40 52,80, 53,80 62i70



C.67
R egular Super Illu m in a tin g Power L o w  rate M iddle H ig h
Petrol Petrol Paraffin Paraffin Diesel Diesel rate

Place (a) (b) Diesel
per per
litre 750 m l

Pilikwe 68,10 68,90 54,20 40,50 55,40 55,80 56,80 65,70
Pitsane 64,10 64,90 50,70 37,50 52,10 52,50 53,50 62,40
Ramokgwebana 67,80 68,60 53,80 39,50 54,90 55,30 56,30 65,20
Ramotswa 64,60 65,40 51,10 37,50 52,40 52,80 53,80 62,70
Saambou 68,70 69,50 54,80 40,50 56,00 56,40 57,40 66,30
Sebina 67,00 67,80 53,00 39,50 54,10 54,50 55,50 64,40
Sefhope 67,30 68,10 53,40 39,50 54,60 55,00 56,00 64,90
Selebi-Phikwe 67,10 67,90 53,20 39,50 54,40 54,80 55,80 64,70
Seleka 68,00 68,80 54,10 40,50 55,20 55,60 56,60 65,50
Serowe 68,00 68,80 54,10 40,50 55,20 55,60 56,60 65,50
Serule 66,40 67,20 52,50 39,50 53,60 54,00 55,00 63,90
Shabani 67,10 67,90 53,20 39,50 54,40 54,80 55,80 64,70
Shashe 67,00 67,80 53,00 39,50 54,10 54,50 55,60 64,40
Sherwood Ranch 68,00 68,80 54,10 40,50 55,20 55,60 56,60 65,50
Shoshong 67,00 67,80 53,50 39,50 54,80 55,20 56,20 65,10
Sikwane 64,60 65,40 51,10 37,50 52,40 52,80 53,80 62,70
Sunnyside 68,00 68,80 54,10 40,50 55,20 55,60 56,60 65,50
Tham aga 65,40 66,20 51,90 38,50 53,20 53,60 54,60 63,50
Tonota 67,00 67,80 53,00 39,50 54,10 54,50 55,50 64,40
Tsau 74,60 75,40 60,60 45,50 61,70 62,10 63,10 72,00
Tshesebe 67,00 67,80 53,00 39,50 54,10 54,50 55,50 64,40
Tutum e 68,40 69,20 54,40 40,50 55,50 55,90 56,90 65,80
Usuthu 69,20 70,00 55,30 41,50 56,50 56,90 57,90 66,80
Zanzibar 68,10 68,90 54,20 • 40,50 55,40 55,80 56,80 65,70

MADE this 4th day of March, 1983.
M.P.K. NWAKO,

Minister of Commerce and Industry.
L2/7/216


